

No. 17-531

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OAK HARBOR FREIGHT LINES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DC CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR INTERVENORS FOR
RESPONDENT TEAMSTERS LOCAL NUMBERS 81,
174, 231, 252, 324, 483, 589, 690, 760, 763, 839 AND 962**

THOMAS A. LEAHY
Counsel of Record
REID, MCCARTHY, BALLEW
& LEAHY, L.L.P.
100 West Harrison Street
North Tower, Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98119
(206) 285-3610
tom@rmbllaw.com

*Attorneys for Intervenors for
Respondent Teamsters Local
Numbers 81, 174, 231, 252, 324,
483, 589, 690, 760, 763, 839 and 962*

276309



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Procedural History.....	3
B. Background Facts.	5
1. The Collective Bargaining Agreement, the Trust Funds, and the Subscription Agreements	5
2. The Union Goes on Strike and Oak Harbor Unilaterally Ceases Making Contributions to All Trust Funds.....	6
3. The OWT Responds Differently than the Other Trusts to Oak Harbor’s Unilateral Cessation of Making Trust Fund Contributions, Because It Has No Subscription Agreement	7

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
4. The Parties Agree on Proposal for Crossovers, But Not for Returning Strikers.....	8
5. The Union Ends the Strike and Oak Harbor Unilaterally Changes Benefits, Relying upon an Admitted “Misstatement” by Payne	9
6. Despite Claims by Oak Harbor, It is Undisputed that the Parties Had No Agreement on Benefits for Returning Strikers.....	10
7. The Union Made Clear to Oak Harbor that they Had to Apply the Status Quo to Returning Striking Employees	10
8. Despite the Parties Not Being at Impasse, Oak Harbor Unilaterally Implemented the Company Medical Plan.....	11
9. Coverage by OWT Was the Status Quo	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	14
I. OAK HARBOR’S CERTIORARI PETITION DOES NOT PRESENT SUBSTANTIAL QUESTIONS FOR SUPREME COURT REVIEW	14
A. Oak Harbor Does Not Raise any Novel Legal Questions Related to Its Unilateral Implementation of Its Company Health Care Plan.....	14
B. The Court of Appeals Properly Rejected Oak Harbor’s Equitable Estoppel Argument	18
1. The Teamsters Never Waived Their Right to Bargain about Contributions to the OWT.....	18
2. OWT Never Refused Contributions for the Entire Unit.....	20
C. There Was No Agreement to Place Returning Strikers Under the Company Medical Plan	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Service v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Angelica Healthcare Services</i> , 284 NLRB 844 (1987)	15
<i>ATC Petroleum, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 860 F.2d 1104 (D.C. Circ. 1988)	21
<i>Bottom Line Enterprises</i> , 302 NLRB 373 (1991).....	15
<i>Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hankins Lumber Company</i> , 316 NLRB 837 (1995).....	15
<i>Manitowoc Ice, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 1222 (2005)	18, 19
<i>Metro Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	2
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	2
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Oak Harbor Freight Lines, Inc.</i> <i>and Teamsters Locals 81, et. al.,</i> 361 NLRB No. 82 (2014)	1, 4, 8
<i>RBE Electronics of S.D.,</i> 320 NLRB 80 (1995)	15
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vincent Industrial Plastics Inc.,</i> 328 NLRB 300 (1999)	14, 15
